
 
Agenda compiled by: 
Tel No: 
Governance Services 
Civic Hall 
LEEDS LS1 1UR 
 

 
Helen Gray 
247 4355 
 
 
 

 
 

  Produced on Recycled Paper 

A 

 

 
 

 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 

 
MEETING TO BE HELD IN CIVIC HALL, LEEDS ON 

 
TUESDAY, 21ST DECEMBER, 2010 AT 10.00 AM 

 
 

 
MEMBERSHIP 

 
Councillors 

 
S Armitage - Cross Gates and Whinmoor; 

M Dobson - Garforth and Swillington; 

R Downes - Otley and Yeadon; 

J Dunn - Ardsley and Robin Hood; 

Mrs R Feldman - Alwoodley; 

R D Feldman - Alwoodley; 

T Grayshon - Morley South; 

T Hanley - Bramley and Stanningley; 

G Hussain - Roundhay; 

G Hyde - Killingbeck and Seacroft; 

V Morgan - Killingbeck and Seacroft; 

B Selby - Killingbeck and Seacroft; 

C Townsley - Horsforth; 

D Wilson - Rothwell; 

G Wilkinson - Wetherby; 

 
 
 

Public Document Pack



 

B 

A G E N D A 
 
 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

1   
 

  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS 
 
To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 25 of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded) 
 
(*In accordance with Procedure Rule 25, written 
notice of an appeal must be received by the Chief 
Democratic Services Officer at least 24 hours 
before the meeting) 
 
 

 

2   
 

  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
1 To highlight reports or appendices which 

officers have identified as containing exempt 
information, and where officers consider that 
the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons 
outlined in the report. 

 
2 To consider whether or not to accept the 

officers recommendation in respect of the 
above information. 

 
3 If so, to formally pass the following 

resolution:- 
 
 RESOLVED – That the press and public be 

excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of those parts of the agenda 
designated as containing exempt 
information on the grounds that it is likely, in 
view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information 

 
 

 



 

C 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

3   
 

  LATE ITEMS 
 
To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration 
 
(The special circumstances shall be specified in 
the minutes) 
 
 

 

4   
 

  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
To declare any personal/prejudicial interests for the 
purpose of Section 81(3) of the Local Government 
Act 2000 and paragraphs 8 to 12 of the Members 
Code of Conduct 
 
 

 

5     APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

 

6   
 

  MINUTES 
 
To approve the minutes of the last meeting held on 
16th November 2010 
 
(Copy attached) 
 

1 - 6 

7   
 

Burmantofts 
and Richmond 
Hill; Gipton 
and Harehills; 

 PROPOSED DESIGNATED PUBLIC PLACE 
ORDER (DPPO)  BURMANTOFTS 
 
To consider the report of the Assistant Chief 
Executive (Corporate Governance) on proposals to 
make a Designated Public Place Order (DPPO) in 
respect of the Burmantofts area of East Leeds 
 
(Copy attached) 
 
 

7 - 20 

8   
 

  SEXUAL ENTERTAINMENT VENUES - UPDATE 
 
To note the minutes of the Sexual Entertainment 
Venues Working Group meeting held on 26th 
November 2010 providing an update on the 
progress made on the drafting and implementation 
of a Statement of Licensing Policy for the licensing 
of Sex Establishments 
 
(Minutes attached) 
 

21 - 
24 



 

D 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

9   
 

  LICENSING WORK PROGRAMME 
 
To note the contents of the Licensing Work 
Programme 
 

25 - 
28 

10   
 

  DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING 
 
To note the date and time of the next meeting as 
Tuesday 18th January 2011 at 10.00 am 
 

 

 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Tuesday, 21st December, 2010 

 

Licensing Committee 
 

Tuesday, 16th November, 2010 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor S Armitage in the Chair 

 Councillors M Dobson, R Downes, 
R D Feldman, G Hussain, V Morgan, 
B Selby, D Wilson and G Wilkinson 

 
 
35 Late Items  

No formal late items of business were added to the agenda; however 
Members were in receipt of the following supplementary information: 
Agenda item 7 NVQ and VRQ qualifications for drivers – additional 
documents providing up to date information on the modules now available 
within the training programmes. (minute 39 refers) 

 
36 Declarations of Interest  

The following Members declared personal/prejudicial interests for the 
purposes of Section 81(3) of the Local Government Act 2000 and paragraphs 
8 to 12 of the Members Code of Conduct 

 
Councillor Downes – Item 9 The Leeds Festival Event Management Plan – 
stated his daughter had attended the 2010 Festival although this was not a 
personal interest under the terms of the Members Register of Interests 
(minute 40 refers) 

 
37 Apologies for Absence  

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Dunn, Mrs R Feldman; 
Hanley; G Hyde and Townsley 

 
38 Minutes  

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the last Licensing Committee meeting held 
on 14th September 2010 be agreed as a correct record 

 
39 NVQ and VRQ qualifications for drivers - Update and Review report  

The Assistant Chief Executive (Corporate Governance) submitted a report 
setting out the progress of the mandatory NVQ and VRQ qualification for all 
existing Hackney Carriage and Private Hire drivers and new applicants 
entering the trades since they were introduced by the former Licensing and 
Regulatory Panel in September 2008. 

 
At that time, the former Panel set a target date of December 2011 for all 
existing drivers to have achieved the mandatory qualifications and new drivers 
were given 12 months from entering the trade to achieve the qualifications. 
Members were requested to consider those deadlines in the face of limited 
Government funding and having regard to the statistical analysis of the uptake 
and success of the scheme.  

 

Agenda Item 6

Page 1



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Tuesday, 21st December, 2010 

 

LCC Taxi & Private Hire Licensing Section (TPHL) had undertaken public 
consultation regarding the qualifications and whether they were perceived as 
remaining necessary in terms of providing a safe and quality service. The 
report included copies of the consultation and information documents 
available during the consultation process along with copies of responses 
received to the consultation from drivers and interested parties. Copies of the 
Quarterly Licensing Newsletter sent to all licence holders which highlighted 
the changes to the funding and the consultation were also included. 

 
The report set out the detail of the training modules available and training 
providers, and Committee had also received additional information on future 
training modules. 

 
The Committee considered the options available as set out in paragraph 3:2 
of the report, and discussed the background to the implementation of the 
qualifications. The Committee was reassured by the evidence of the 
widespread consultation undertaken by TPHL and the Licensing Newsletter 
issued to all licence holders was considered to be a highly effective method 
for advising and informing drivers. 
The Committee noted the following matters: 
- The qualifications had been implemented due to the number of complaints 

regarding drivers’ skill and professionalism received from the public and 
Councillors in Leeds.  

- The government drive nationally to improve the standards of passenger 
carrying trades  

- The fact that the time limited nature of the funding had been highlighted to 
drivers, but some still had not undertaken the course  

- Some local providers were still able to source 
[...]
e event promoter; and went onto 
discuss the recent news reports that an application would be made to 

Page 3



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Tuesday, 21st December, 2010 

 

increase capacity on the site. Measures introduced to address ticket touts at 
this Festival and the national initiative to eradicate the illegal trade in tickets 
were also discussed. 
 
Inspector M Griffiths of West Yorkshire Police then addressed the Committee. 
He stated that there had been an 11% decrease in reported incidents of crime 
during the Festival and provided an overview of Operation Northdale – a rape 
prevention exercise. Mr Benn highlighted the fact that the Leeds Festival 2010 
was the only UK festival this year to have no recorded incidents of sexual 
offences. 
 
The Committee noted that all agencies had been satisfied with the event this 
year and welcomed the efforts made by the promoter to address issues 
identified in previous years to provide a successful Festival. 
RESOLVED – To note the contents of the report and to extend thanks to Mr 
Benn and Chief Inspector Griffiths for their attendance. The Chair also 
thanked all agencies and LCC officers involved in the event for their continued 
effort to produce a successful Festival.  

 
41 LCC Environmental Protection Team - Premises Licences - Prevention of 
 Public Nuisance  

The Chief Officer (Health and Environmental Action Service) submitted a 
report setting out the process of assessment of applications made under the 
Licensing Act 2003 undertaken by the Service and the Environmental 
Protection Team (LCC EPT).  

 
Mr R Bilsborough and Mr B Kenny attended the meeting to provide a 
presentation on the issues considered when considering whether to make a 
representation on an application in respect of public nuisance and the 
evidence to be provided in support of a representation.  

 
(Councillor Downes withdrew from the meeting at this point) 
 

It was noted that LCC EPT was served with a copy of every licensing 
application made to the Licensing Authority, and the Act 2003 required EPT to 
take a preventative approach to public nuisance in respect of new licences. 
Officers highlighted that in those instances, historical factual evidence may 
not be available.  

 
The Committee noted that if agreement had been reached between an 
applicant and a Responsible Authority on measures to address the relevant 
licensing objectives, that RA no longer had the right to attend any subsequent 
hearing or speak. Sub Committee Members could however request further 
information, from that RA; and then adjourn the hearing to a given date. 
RESOLVED – To thank LCC EPT team for their presentation and to note the 
contents of the report 

 
(Councillor Dobson withdrew from the meeting at this point) 
 
 

Page 4



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Tuesday, 21st December, 2010 

 

42 Three Year Review of the Statement of Licensing Policy 2011 - 2013  
The Committee considered the report of the Assistant Chief Executive 
(Corporate Governance) on the review of the Councils’ current Statement of 
Licensing Policy. The report set out the consultation undertaken so far and the 
comments received, with the likely revisions to the Policy.  

 
Members noted the Policy had been considered by Executive Board on 3rd 
November 2010 as part of the process for adoption of the revised Policy. 
Approval by full Council was anticipated at its meeting on 17 November 2010 
in time for the deadline of adoption of the Policy as 5th January 2011. 

 
Members noted the contents of Appendix 1 of the report which set out the 
proposed revisions arising from the consultation and the experience of the 
licensing authority in detail.  

 
(Councillor Dobson rejoined the meeting at this point) 
 

RESOLVED – That the contents of the report be noted 
 
43 Large Casino Update  

The Assistant Chief Executive (Corporate Governance) submitted a report 
outlining the progress made so far on the two stage process to establish a 
Large Casino in Leeds.  
RESOLVED – To note the contents of the report 

 
44 Sexual Entertainment Venues Update - Local Government 
 (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982  

The Assistant Chief Executive (Corporate Governance) submitted a report 
providing an update on the work so far of the Sexual Entertainment Venue 
Working Group (SEV WG) which had been established by the former 
Licensing and Regulatory Panel on 22nd June 2010. A copy of the minutes of 
the last SEV WG meeting were attached for reference and Members noted 
the future work programme of the Group  
RESOLVED – To note the contents of the report  

 
45 Licensing Work Programme  

RESOLVED – To note the contents of the Licensing Work Programme 
 
46 Date and Time of Next Meeting  

RESOLVED - To note the date and time of the next meeting as Tuesday 21st 
December 2010 at 10:00 am  

 
 

Page 5



Page 6

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 
 
Report of the Assistant Chief Executive (Corporate Governance) 
Licensing Committee. 
 
Date: 21st December 2010   
 
Subject: Proposed Designated Public Place Order  (DPPO) Burmantofts  
 

        
 
 
Executive Summary 

This report sets out the proposal for a Designated Public Place Order to be made covering 

the area of  Burmantofts situated in East Leeds.  The content outlines the legal framework 

and summarises the evidence to support such an Order, the consultation and legal 

implications if Members resolve to make the Order. 

Specific implications for:  

 
Ethnic minorities 
  
Women 
 
Disabled people  
 
Narrowing the gap 

Electoral wards affected:  
 

Burmantofts and Richmond Hill  
Gipton  and Harehills  

 

 

 

Agenda item:  
 
Originator: B Yearwood 
 
Tel: 0113 3367632 

 

Agenda Item 7

Page 7



 

1.0  Purpose of this report 

1.1 The report  outlines the recommendation for Burmantofts to be designated as an 
area where it would be a criminal offence to
[...]
ociated with the 
statutory consultation, statutory advertising, together with the recommended signage 
to inform the public of the designation have been funded via Burmantofts Tasking 
funds(delegated from area committee well being) in consultation with ward 
Councillors.  
 
 

Page 10



 
Set out below are approximate costs: 

• Advertisement in local press (Yorkshire Post) £1,031.40(statutory 
notice/consultation)  £1000 approx (28 days notice implementation) 

• Signage (including fixing to post/wall) 25 x £60.00 each = £1, 500   

• Posters for licensees  (in house)  

8.0 Recommendations 

8.1 Members are recommended to: 

8.2 Consider the evidence in support of making an Order and if satisfied the statutory 
test has been met and the Order will remedy the problems evidenced:   

(i)  Make a Designated Public Places Order in respect of the area of 
Burmantofts as identified  in the map submitted with this report: and 

(ii) Authorise the Director of Environment and Neighbourhoods to advertise the 
making of the Order, procure the required signage and carry out any further 
steps necessary to bring the Order into force. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 11



Appendix 1 

 Research showing the history and evidence of anti-social drinking and 
disorder in the proposed Burmantofts   Area  

1. Introduction 

1.1 Before it can consult on the making of a Designation Order, the Council must be 
satisfied that there is a history of anti-social drinking and disorder in the proposed 
Designated Order. 

1.2 Within Burmantofts, there is already evidence of such problems from a number of 
sources.  These can be summarised as night-time issues, consisting of persons 
moving from licensed areas/premises to other licensed areas/premises and carrying 
bottles and glasses, which can result in anti-social behaviour (rowdiness, abuse, 
litter, etc) and crime (damage, public drunkenness and assault). 

2. The geography and distribution of alcohol licences in 
[...]
et with people arguing and being 
abusive and including a male shouting abuse through a letterbox. The other logs 
relate to arguments within the home and people refusing to leave.  
 
Calls made from Sutherland Terrace varied from two calls categorised as ‘Rowdy 
Inconsiderate Behaviour’, two were ‘RNB-Neighbours’ and one was a ‘Malicious 
Communication’ log. One caller reported a drunk male walking up and down the 
street another reporting a neighbour shouting in the street. The other calls were 
domestic disturbances. Peak times within the specified area have been during the 
evening between 19:00x02:00hrs with a sharp peak at 01:00hrs. Peak days have 
been over the weekend from Friday to Sunday.  
 
In conclusion, a high number of offences were shown to have been committed in a 
public place over the last twelve months in the specified area. Beckett Street, in 
particular St James Hospital and the cemetery, tended to have a number of criminal 
offences, such as Drunk and Disorderly and Assault offences, as a result of alcohol 
consumption. Although there was a high number off offences committed within the 
home, this may be a result of consumption of alcohol in a public place. The main 
ASB problem has been ‘Rowdy Inconsiderate Behaviour’ which has mainly related 
to youths drinking and being rowdy, arguments and violence. As with crime, Beckett 
Street appears to be a significant problem for drink related incidents. 

 
 
 
 

Page 15



 
Appendix 2 

 
 
 ALCOHOL CONSUMPTION IN DESIGNATED PUBLIC PLACES FOR THE AREA OF 

BURMANTOFTS  
CRIMINAL JUSTICE AND POLICE ACT 2001  

The City of Leeds Metropolitan District Council proposes to make a Designated Public 
Places Order under Section 13 of the Criminal Justice and Police Act 200 (as amended).  
The effect of the Order is that the police will have the power to require a person not to drink 
alcohol in the designated area and to surrender alcohol to the police. Failure to comply with 
the request is an offence.
[...]
                            
Spoke to Surrinder Sin No Objections 

 
 

 
 

 

 

P
a
g
e
 1

9



Page 20

This page is intentionally left blank



Draft Minutes 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 

SEXUAL ENTERTAINMENT VENUES WORKING GROUP 

 

26
th
 NOVEMBER 2010 

 

PRESENT  Councillors Armitage and Wilson 
 
IN ATTENDANCE S Holden – Principal Project Officer 
   A Strudwick - LCC Domestic Violence Team 
   N Raper – Section Head, Entertainment Licensing 
   S Kennedy – Principal Liaison & Enforcement Officer 
   R Des Forges - Solicitor 
   H Gray - Clerk 
 
APOLOGIES  Councillors R D Feldman and Grayshon 
   P Carville – Principal Licensing Officer 
 
18  WELCOMES AND INTRODUCTIONS 

Councillor Armitage welcomed all present and brief introductions were made 
 
19 MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING 

RESOLVED – The minutes of the last SEV WG held 15th October 2010 were 
agreed as a correct record 

 
20 GUEST SPEAKER – Ms A Strudwick, Health and Domestic Violence co-

ordinator, LCC Domestic Violence Team 

Miss Strudwick gave a brief presentation to the WG to emphasise risk 
management as a key issue for the WG to consider in drafting the Statement 
of Licensing Policy for the Licensing of Sex Establishments. Miss Strudwick 
welcomed the measures ensuring the safety of dancers within the draft Policy 
and suggested the WG consider broadening this element to encompass the 
safety of women in the city centre in general. She also emphasised:  

• the gender issues within the lap dancing business highlighting that dancers 
were predominantly female and customers mainly male 

• The Genesis Group which works with prostitutes had evidence of lap dancing 
venues being a new route into prostitution 

• Statistics from a 2003 survey showed an increase in the number of sexual 
assault and sex crimes occurring near to lap dancing venues  

• LCC had produced a Violence Against Women Strategy and this could be 
referenced within the SE Policy under Section 7 

 
The WG welcomed the offer
[...]
a
g
e
 2

6



LICENSING COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME - LAST UPDATED 8 December 2010 (hg) 

ITEM DESCRIPTION Officer TYPE OF ITEM 

Meeting date:   15 Mar 2011  

Casino Update on applications/arrange sub 
committee 

Sue Holden B 

    

Meeting date:   12 April 2011  

    

Meeting date:   17 May 2011  

Casino Update on stage 1 appeals/stage 2 
process 

Sue Holden B 

SEVs Report on transitional applications Sue Holden B 

    

Key:  
RP –  Review of existing policy  DP – Development of new policy 
PM – Performance management  B – Briefings  
SC – Statutory consultation 

P
a
g
e
 2

7



P
a
g
e
 2

8

T
h

is
 p

a
g

e
 is

 in
te

n
tio

n
a
lly

 le
ft b

la
n
k


	Agenda
	6 Minutes
	7 Proposed Designated Public Place Order (DPPO)  Burmantofts
	8 Sexual Entertainment Venues - Update
	9 Licensing Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Tuesday 15

th
 February 2011 

 

Licensing Committee 
 

Tuesday, 21st December, 2010 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor S Armitage in the Chair 

 Councillors R Downes, J Dunn, 
Mrs R Feldman, R D Feldman, T Hanley, 
G Hussain, G Hyde, V Morgan, B Selby, 
C Townsley, D Wilson and G Wilkinson 

 
 
IN ATTENDANCE –  
Mrs B Yearwood LCC Area Community Safety Co-ordinator (East Leeds) 
Inspector J Hawkes – West Yorkshire Police 
 
 
47 Chairs Opening Remarks  

Councillor Armitage thanked all Members of the Committee for their hard work 
and support during the year and expressed her best wishes to all present for 
Christmas. The Chair reminded Members of the importance of attending the 
Member Learning Day sessions on Licensing and Governance and Conduct 
scheduled for January 2011 

 
48 Declarations of Interest  

There were no declarations of interest 
 
49 Apologies for Absence  

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Dobson and Grayshon 
 
50 Minutes  

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the previous meeting held 16th November 
2010 be agreed as a correct record 

 
51 Proposed Designated Public Place Order (DPPO)  Burmantofts  

The Assistant Chief Executive (Corporate Governance) submitted a report 
setting out proposals for a Designated Public Places Order (DPPO) to be 
made to cover the Burmantofts area of East Leeds.  
 
Mrs B Yearwood attended the meeting to provide the background to the 
proposals and the consultation process undertaken so far. Appendices 2 and 
3 of the report detailed the boundary of the proposed DPPO area. Mrs 
Yearwood outlined the local community’s concerns over alcohol related 
incidents of drunkenness and/or anti social behaviour which affected the area 
including the problems experienced around the Lincoln Green shops and 
Beckett Street and Harehills cemeteries.  
 
It was noted that a review of recorded incidents throughout the Burmantofts & 
Richmond Hill area had been undertaken to assess the problems experienced 
across the ward; and the boundary of this proposed DPPO would abut the 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Tuesday 15

th
 February 2011 

 

adjacent Gipton & Harehills DPPO boundary as a result. Ward Councillors 
from both wards had been consulted on the proposals.  
 
Inspector J Hawkes of WYP provided further detail on the particular hotspots 
for incidents and the types of alcohol related problems within the area. She 
stated that measures were already in place within the local community to spot 
and identify problems which included liaison with local shopkeepers and the 
Friends of Harehills Cemetery group; however these measures had not 
deterred people from congregating and consuming alcohol in those areas. 
Furthermore, local shopkeepers had been issued with direct telephone 
numbers for the Neighbourhood Policing Team. Those calls may have been 
responded to directly and those incidents may not appear within the statistics 
in the report. 
 
It was noted that the Legal Notice advertising the description of the DPPO 
boundary at Appendix 2 had incorrectly referred to Cherry Row (not Cherry 
Road); however advice had been obtained that this would not prevent the 
implementation of the DPPO. Members noted that no objections to the 
proposed DPPO had been received during the consultation process and 
discussed the following 

• The measures now in place to tackle the recent spate of vandalism at 
Harehills cemetery  

• The source of alcohol – whether it be local supermarkets, off-licences 
or public houses 

Members considered the evidence before them and were satisfied that the 
statutory test had been met and that the implementation of a DPPO in this 
locality would provide a remedy to the problems outlined in the report 
 
(Councillor Hanley joined the meeting at this point) 
 
RESOLVED –  
a) That approval be given for a Designated Public Places Order to be made 

in respect of the Burmantofts area as set out in Appendix 2 of the 
submitted report and detailed in the map attached at Appendix 3  

b) That the Director of Environment and Neighbourhoods be authorised to 
advertise the making of the Order, to procure the required signage and to 
carry out any further steps necessary to bring the Order into force 

 
52 Sexual Entertainment Venues - Update  

The minutes of the last Sexual Entertainment Venues Working Group meeting 
held on 26th November 2010 were submitted for information. The minutes 
provided an update on the proposed Statement of Licensing Policy for Sexual 
Entertainment Venues 
 
(Councillor Wilkinson joined the meeting at this point) 
 
The Committee discussed the following: 

• the 2003 statistics referred to by the guest speaker showing an 
increase in the number of incidents near to lap dancing venues. It was 
confirmed that these were national statistics and not local to Leeds. 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Tuesday 15

th
 February 2011 

 

• the open invitation to all Members of the Committee to attend the WG 

• the value of undertaking site visits to inform the creation of the Policy 
by the WG 

• the value of Sub Committees undertaking unannounced site visits 
associated with future applications once the Policy is established 

RESOLVED – To note the minutes of the last Sexual Entertainment Venue 
Working Group  

 
53 Licensing Work Programme  

RESOLVED - To note the contents of the Licensing work programme for the 
remainder of the 2010/11 Municipal Year 

 
54 Date and Time of Next Meeting  

RESOLVED – To note the date and time of the next meeting as Tuesday 18th 
January 2011 at 10.00 am 

 
 


